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Relevant Background 

 

1. The parties submitted an Agreed Outcome for the Tribunal to consider on the papers. 

The matter was listed for consideration on 2 May 2024 pursuant to Rule 25 of the 

Solicitors (Disciplinary Proceedings) Rules 2019 (“SDPR”) 

 

2. Having considered the application, the Tribunal was not satisfied that the proposed 

sanction of a suspension for 3 years, followed by restrictions on practise, adequately 

reflected the seriousness of the misconduct alleged and admitted. 

 

3. The Tribunal determined that before it could make a final determination on the 

application, it wished to hear from the parties as to the appropriateness of the proposed 

sanction. Rule 25(4) of the SDPR stated: 

 

“If the Tribunal wishes to hear from the parties before making its decision the 

Tribunal may direct that there be a case management hearing which the parties 

to the proposed Agreed Outcome Proposal must attend for the purpose of 

making submissions before a final decision is reached. The case management 

hearing must be heard in private.” 

 

4. Accordingly, the Tribunal adjourned the consideration of the Agreed Outcome and 

directed that the parties attend, remotely, to make further submissions before the 

Tribunal. 

 

5. The matter was re-listed on Thursday 9 May 2024. 

 

The Hearing  

 

6. Ms Horne, Chair, summarised the reasons why the Panel had been reluctant to grant the 

Agreed Outcome when this matter had come before the Panel on 2 May 2024. Ms Horne 

also confirmed that, through the Clerk, and prior to the commencement of the hearing, 

the parties indicated that, having reviewed the matter, they had had come to an amended 

position in which the Respondent would agree to a term of suspension for a period of 

5 years. 

 

7. Notwithstanding the revised term of suspension, Ms Horne said that the Panel required 

answers to a number of questions before it could consider the proposal of the parties 

relating to suspension.     

 

8. Ms Horne set the questions out as follows: 

 

• The incident from which the misconduct arose took place in 2016, and the Panel 

was concerned as to why it had taken so long to bring the matter before the 

Tribunal.  

 

• The Tribunal noted that the original suspension resulted from an allegation which 

had included lack of integrity and serious financial harm, and that the present 

misconduct also alleged lack of integrity. On the face of it, this was repeat conduct 

committed within a short period of the imposition of the original order. The 



3 

 

Tribunal was concerned that the parties should address the level of seriousness, and 

the issue of protection of the public. 

 

• The Respondent had been present when the first suspension had been imposed upon 

him by the Tribunal and it was to be expected that he would have been fully aware 

of the decision of the Tribunal. However, despite the sanction and order of the 

Tribunal, he had practised while suspended. Such action could be viewed a blatant 

disregard of the Tribunal’s order. This required some explanation.  

 

• Given the repeat misconduct, and the disregard shown to the Tribunal’s previous 

order, the Tribunal wished to know what assurances it could be given that the 

proposed sanction would not be similarly disregarded, this with a view to the 

protection of the public and the reputation of the profession. 

 

• As to the proposed sanction, why did the parties consider suspension to be the most 

appropriate and proportionate sanction, commensurate to the misconduct, given the 

circumstances identified above? 

 

• The Panel had expected the Agreed Outcome document to address the issues of 

culpability, harm, aggravating features, and mitigating features but it had not done 

so. This needed to be addressed along with the status of the ‘non-agreed mitigation’ 

and the use to which the Panel could make of such information. 

 

• The Panel required the parties to set out clearly the Respondent’s level of co-

operation with the SRA, as there was some ambiguity within the proposed Agreed 

Outcome as currently drafted regarding this important issue.  

 

9. The Tribunal granted the parties’ joint application for an adjournment to consider the 

issues raised by the Tribunal.  

 

The reconsidered application 30 May 2024 

 

10. By an e-mail dated 23 May 2024 and timed at 07:54 the parties sent their agreed position 

on the answers to the questions set by the Tribunal on the last occasion as follows: 

 

“We propose to address the points raised by the SDT in their memo dated 

10 May 2024, by providing the following answers along with the AO:  

 

1. Any delay in bringing the case before the SDT, considering the misconduct 

was from 2016, was due to the complaint only being reported to the SRA in 

August 2021. Furthermore, the investigation took some time to complete as a 

number of enquiries had to be made with both the Respondent and Mrs Whiting, 

who unfortunately died.  

 

2. Any concerns that the Tribunal may have surrounding Mr Baker's disregard 

to the SDT order and PC conditions, along with assurances that the conduct 

would not be repeated we believe can be resolved by the now proposed lengthier 

suspension of five years.  
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3. The Agreed Outcome has now been amended and does now include why the 

sanction is proportionate, Mr Baker's culpability, harm caused, aggravating 

and mitigating features are now outlined within the AO.  

 

4. In terms of mitigation, the SRA agrees that Mr Baker has co-operated with 

the SRA investigation.” 

 

11. The parties requested that the revised Agreed Outcome be considered on the papers. 

 

The Tribunal’s Decision 

 

12. Having considered the answers which had been provided, the matters set out in the 

revised Agreed Outcome document and the suggested final disposal of the matter, the 

Tribunal was satisfied, on balance, that the issues which had caused concern to the 

earlier constitution had now been addressed by the parties. 

 

13. The Tribunal did not require the parties’ attendance and it went on to decide the Agreed 

Outcome proposal in the usual way, as set out below.  

 

Allegations 

 

15. The Allegations were as follows: 

 

“3.1  From a date known to be between 21 February 2016 and 7 March 2016 to 

28 April 2016, he practised as a solicitor during a period of suspension from 

practice imposed by the Tribunal and without a practising certificate. In doing 

so, he breached any or all of Principles 2, 6 and 7 of the SRA Principles 2011 

("the Principles") and Rule 9.1 of the SRA Framework Rules 2011. 

 

3.2.  From 28 April 2016 to 31 January 2017 the Respondent worked at 

Baker McDonald Solicitors ("The Firm") without obtaining prior approval of 

the employment by the SRA contrary to the conditions imposed on his practising 

certificate on 28 April 2016 and the Order of the SDT dated 8 January 2015. In 

doing so, he breached any or all of Principles 2, 6 and 7 of the SRA principles 

2011. 

 

3.3.  The Respondent completed the sale of the clients J&JB's properties, business, 

and additional land before securing agreed loans to the buyers against the land. 

In doing so, he failed to achieve any or all of the following: (i)Outcome 1.2 and 

Outcome 1.12 of the SRA Handbook 2011, and (ii) Principles 4 and 10 of the 

Principles.” 

 

16. The Respondent admitted the allegations in their entirety. 

 

Documents 

 

17. The Tribunal had the following documents before it:- 

 

• The Form of Application dated 19 January 2024 
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• Rule 12 Statement dated 19 January 2024 

 

• Statement of Agreed Facts and Proposed Outcome dated 23 May 2024 

 

Background 

 

18. The Respondent, was born in June 1953, is a solicitor having been admitted to the Roll 

on 1 December 1992. He had held the role of partner and Compliance Officer for 

Finance and Administration at Baker McDonald Solicitors.  

 

19. On 8 January 2015, the Tribunal imposed a one-year period of suspension on the 

Respondent. The Respondent had been referred to the Tribunal for breaches of the 

Accounts Rules 1998 while a partner and Compliance Officer for Finance and 

Administration at Baker McDonald Solicitors. Following a hearing, the Tribunal found 

all allegations against the Respondent proved, including an allegation of acting without 

integrity. 

 

20. The Tribunal's Judgment stated that the period of suspension would commence on 

8 April 2015. Furthermore, the Judgment stated that, upon expiry of the fixed term of 

suspension, the Respondent may not 'practise as a sole practitioner, partner of a 

Recognised Body or member of a Limited) Liability Partnership (LLP), Legal 

Disciplinary Practice (LDP) or Alternative Business Structure (ABS), Hold client 

money: and for the avoidance of doubt the Respondent may only work as a solicitor in 

employment approved by the Solicitors Regulation Authority'  

 

21. The Respondent resigned as partner at Baker McDonald Solicitors on 8 January 2015.  

 

22. The conduct in this matter came to the attention of the SRA when a report dated 

11 August 2021 was received by the SRA from the Firm's clients J&JB.  

 

23. The clients complained about the service they had received, as well as overcharging 

and substantial delays in relation to the sale of a farming business. They also raised 

concerns about the Respondent continuing to practise as a solicitor, and with his 

employment with the Firm, whilst suspended. 

 

24. The Respondent does not currently have a practising certificate. 

 

Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome  

 

25. The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondent in 

accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this Judgment. 

The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was consistent with the Tribunal’s 

Guidance Note on Sanction.  

 

Findings of Fact and Law 

 

26. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The 

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under section 6 of the Human Rights Act 

1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondent’s rights to a fair 
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trial and to respect for his private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the European 

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 

 

27. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of 

probabilities that the Respondent’s admissions were properly made.  

 

28. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (10th Edition). In doing so the 

Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the aggravating and 

mitigating factors that existed.  

 

29. The fact that the Respondent had disregarded a previous order of the Tribunal was a 

matter of deep concern, and something which the Tribunal took very seriously, as it 

represented a blatant disregard of the Tribunal’s authority. It was also an insult to the 

profession generally, in that it eroded the confidence the public placed in solicitors to 

abide by the rules, and to respect orders made by Courts and Tribunals.  

 

30. The Tribunal noted the matters set out within the non-agreed mitigation; however, the 

Respondent's conduct demonstrated a serious lack of integrity and disregard for the 

orders of the Tribunal. There was a need to protect both the public and the reputation 

of the legal profession from future harm by removing the Respondent’s ability to 

practise. However, the Tribunal was satisfied that, in the particular circumstances of 

this case, neither the protection of the public nor the protection of the reputation of the 

legal profession justified the imposition of the ultimate sanction, namely a strike off.  

That said, the Tribunal would not shrink from such a course in any future case where 

an order of the Tribunal was ignored.  

 

31. The Tribunal was prepared therefore to accept, albeit with some reservations, that it 

was proportionate and in the public interest that the Respondent should be made subject 

to a 5-year suspension with appropriate conditions. 

 

Costs 

 

32. With respect to costs, the Respondent agrees to pay the SRA’s costs of this matter 

agreed in the sum of £4,000. 

 

Statement of Full Order 

 

33. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, MICHAEL BAKER, solicitor, be 

suspended from practice as a solicitor for the period of 5 years to commence on the 

30th day of May 2024 and it further Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental 

to this application and enquiry fixed in the sum of £4,000.  

 

34. Upon the expiry of the fixed term of suspension referred to above the Respondent shall 

be subject to restrictions imposed by the Tribunal as follows:  

 

35. the Respondent may not: 

 

a) Practise as a manager or owner of any authorised body or authorised non-

SRA firm;  
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b) Be a Head of Legal Practice/Compliance Officer for Legal Practice or a Head 

of Finance and Administration/Compliance Officer for Finance and 

Administration; 

c) Hold or receive client money, or act as a signatory on any client or office 

account or have the power to authorise transfers from any client or office 

account; 

d) work as a solicitor other than in employment approved by the SRA. 

 

Dated this 18th day of June 2024  

On behalf of the Tribunal 

  

A Horne 

 

A Horne 

Chair 
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